October 1, 2004 and the sale of the Nu-Gro Pro and Tech business had occurred on October 1, 2004, with the proceeds from the sale applied to reduce
approximately $80 million in outstanding debt.

Our capital structure has also been adjusted as if the issuance of 13.75 million shares of our common stock, which actually occurred on February 7, 2005 in
connection with the United acquisition, had occurred on October 1, 2004.  Earnings per share calculations presented in the accompanying condensed combined
statements of operations reflect this adjusted capital structure.

The effective tax rate for the periods presented is adjusted to 35%.

The information make no adjustments to estimate the impact of synergies we expect to achieve from the integration of the acquired companies.

This comparable information is provided solely for the purpose of additional analysis of the results of the Company. The data is presented for informational
purposes only and is not intended to be in conformity with the rules governing the preparation of pro forma financial information, nor is it intended to be a forecast
of future operating results.

*

3

Spectrum Brands, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjusted to Include Results of Acquisitions (Unaudited)
Excluding Nu-Gro Discontinued Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005
EPS Summary by Quarter
(in thousands)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full Year
Net Income, as adjusted 14,945$   21,146$   38,230$   5,323$   79,644$

Shares Outstanding, as adjusted 49,290   50,403   51,086   51,207   50,528

Diluted EPS, as adjusted 0.30$   0.42$   0.75$   0.10$   1.58$

*

Spectrum Brands, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjusted to Include Results of Acquisitions (Unaudited)
Excluding Nu-Gro Discontinued Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2005
Pro Forma Net Sales and Profitability by Segment
(in thousands)

Q1

Q2

Q3

Q4

Full Year

Segment Net Sales:

North America   $ 276,544  $ 325,626  $ 412,848  $ 246,522  $ 1,261,540
EROW   222,272   144,290   137,253   153,835   657,650
Latin America   52,683   49,624   49,568   56,201   208,076
Global Pet   135,386   132,785   131,252   132,955   532,378

Total Net Sales:   $ 686,885  $ 652,325  $ 730,921  $ 589,513  $ 2,659,644

Segment Profitability (A):

North America   $ 27,829  $ 51,762  $ 73,900  $ 17,518  $ 171,009
EROW   35,959   19,409   17,968   21,215   94,551
Latin America   4,196   3,594   4,281   5,367   17,438
Global Pet   18,315   20,642   22,296   20,362   81,615

Total Segment Profit:   86,299   95,407   118,445   64,462   364,613

Corporate (B):   (24,037)  (25,314)  (22,491)  (17,446)  (89,288)

Total Operating Income:   $ 62,262  $ 70,093  $ 95,954  $ 47,016  $ 275,325

(A) Segment profitability presented above differs from previously reported results as it includes the impact of acquisitions and divestitures and excludes certain items discussed
more fully in the notes to the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial information. Refer to such notes to the accompanying unaudited condensed
consolidated financial information for each respective period for details of these adjustments.

(B) Consists of purchasing expense, corporate general and administrative expense, and research and development expense.

  4

5

Spectrum Brands, Inc.
Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjusted to Include Results of Acquisitions (Unaudited)
Excluding Nu-Gro Discontinued Operations
Quarter Ended January 2, 2005
(in thousands)

Non-Recurring
Charges

Other
Adjustments

Net sales 490,769$   196,116$   -$   -$   686,885$
Cost of goods sold 292,412   123,218   (1,899)   (4)  413,731
Restructuring and related charges -   -   -   -   -

Gross profit 198,357   72,898   1,899   -   273,154
Operating expenses:
  Selling, general and administrative expenses 137,124   75,979   (451)   (5)  (1,760)   (6)  210,892
  Restructuring and related charges -   -   -   -   -

137,124   75,979   (451)   (1,760)   210,892
Operating Income (loss) 61,233   (3,081)   2,350   1,760   62,262
Interest expense 16,955   -   -   22,295   (7)  39,250
Other (income) expense, net (36)   56   -   20

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes 44,314   (3,137)   2,350   (20,535)   22,992
Income tax expense (benefit) 16,385   -   -   (8,338)   (8)  8,047
Income from continuing operations 27,929   (3,137)   2,350   (12,197)   14,945
Loss/(Income) from discontinued operations, net of tax -   -   -   -   -

Net income 27,929$   (3,137)$   2,350$   (12,197)$   14,945$

Diluted Shares Outstanding 35,540
As Adjusted Diluted Shares Outstanding 49,290   (9)

Diluted Earnings Per Share 0.79$   0.30$

See accompanying notes which are an integral part of this unaudited condensed consolidated adjusted financial information.

Spectrum Brands
Q1 Results

As Reported (1)

Impact of
Acquisitions &

Divestitures
(2), (3)

Q1 Results
As Adjusted

*

6

*

Spectrum Brands Inc.
Notes to Condensed Combined Statement of Operations Adjusted to Include Results of Acquisitions (Unaudited)
Excluding Nu-Gro Discontinued Operations